
 
 
15 June 2022 
 
To Councillors: 
Desna Allen Liz Alstrom (Chair) 
Declan Baseley (Vice-Chair) James Bradbury 
Jenny Budgell Clare Cape 
Pete Cousins William Douglas 
Robert Giles Gemma Grimes 
Angie Litvak-Watson Kathryn Macdermid 
Nick Murry Andy Phillips 
Nina Phillips David Poole 
Nic Puntis Chris Ruck 
John Scragg Matthew Short 
George Simmonds Myla Watts 
Hayley Wilson Conor Melvin 
 

Meeting of Full Council – Wednesday 22 June 2022 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
You are summoned to attend a meeting of Full Council to be held in the Town Hall on 
Wednesday 22 June 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm for transaction of the business given in 
the Agenda attached. 
 
Please note members of the public are invited to address the council at this meeting at 
7pm. Members of the public are requested to send their public question to 
enquiries@chippenham.gov.uk by 12pm on the day before the meeting and confirm 
whether they will be in physical attendance or require an officer to read out the 
question on their behalf. Priority of physical attendance will be given to the press and 
those that have sent their public question in advance and will read it out, remaining 
seats will be allocated on a first come first served basis. 
 
Alternatively, anyone who wishes to watch the meeting only can do so via this link: 
http://youtube.com/channel/UCLhKQ0VMR7-mu7GvGYO3uGg/live  
 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 

 
Mark Smith MBA LLB (Hons) CMgr FCMI FSLCC 
Chief Executive 
 
  

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiries@chippenham.gov.uk
http://youtube.com/channel/UCLhKQ0VMR7-mu7GvGYO3uGg/live


All council meetings are open to the public and press 
 
RECORDING OF PUBLIC COUNCIL MEETINGS 
Recording and using social media is permitted at Council meetings which are open to the 
public. Please note that Chippenham Town Council will be streaming this meeting to 
YouTube, the video recording will be available in the public domain for six months. 
 
7pm – PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (not to exceed 30 minutes) 
The public are welcome to make representations, ask questions and give evidence at a 
meeting which they are entitled to attend in respect of the business on the agenda. 
 
Any individual representation is limited to no more than 3 minutes. The Chair will call 
the representation from those who are indicating that they wish to speak; written 
representations can also be received in advance of the meeting. A record of any public 
participation session shall be included as an appendix to the Minutes.
 

Agenda 
Full Council – Wednesday 22 June 2022 
 
  Wards affected Page no.  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

  

 
2.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

 
All Members of the Town Council are reminded 
to declare any pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interests they may have in any business of the 
Council, its Committees or Sub-Committees, in 
accordance with the latest approved Code of 
Conduct. Councillors are reminded to declare 
any dispensation granted in relation to any 
relevant matter. 
 

  

 
3.   MINUTES 

 
To receive the draft minutes of the Council 
meeting held on Wednesday 11 May 2022. 
Minutes require a proposer and seconder for 
approval (copy attached). 
 

 7 - 14 

 
4.   MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
i. To receive any announcements from the 
Mayor. 
  
ii. To receive a list of engagements undertaken 
by the Former Mayor and Former Deputy Mayor 
in the Municipal Year 21/22 between 23 March 
2022 and 10 May 2022 (copy attached). 
  

 15 - 18 



  Wards affected Page no. 
iii. To receive a list of engagements undertaken 
by the Mayor and Deputy Mayor since the last 
Council meeting held on Wednesday 11 May 2022 
(copy attached). 
  

5.   POLICE REPORT 
 
To receive an update from Wiltshire Police (copy 
attached). 
 

 19 - 26 

 
6.   COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
The Chair invites all Councillors to raise any 
queries or questions on the work being 
undertaken by Committees, purely for 
information only. To receive the following: 
  
a.       Amenities, Culture & Leisure Committee 

The draft minutes of the extraordinary 
meeting held on 25 May 2022 (previously 
circulated). 

  
b.       Planning, Environment & Transport     
Committee 

The draft minutes of the meetings held on 
12 May 2022 and 01 June 2022 (previously 
circulated).  

  
  
 

  

 
7.   YOUTH COUNCIL MINUTES 

 
To receive the minutes from the Youth Council 
meetings held on 10 May, 24 May and 07 June 
2022 for information only (copies attached). 
 

  

 
To consider items 8 to 10  
Councillors are requested to give 24 hours advance notice of any questions relating to 
the following agenda item 8  
8.   YEAR END ACCOUNTS AND FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS 2021/22 
 
To receive and consider a report from the 
Director of Resources, the Responsible Finance 
Officer regarding the Year End Accounts and 
Financial Statements 2021/22 (copy attached).  
 

All Wards 27 - 62 

 
9.   DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN FOR 

CAPITAL EAR MARKED FUNDS 
 
To receive and consider a report from the 
Director of Resources, the Responsible Finance 

All Wards 63 - 66 



  Wards affected Page no. 
Officer regarding the Draft Medium Term 
Financial Plan For Capital Ear Marked Funds 
(copy attached). 
  

10.   GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE AND A350 DUALLING 
SCHEME 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head 
of Planning regarding a Green Infrastructure and 
A350 Dualling Scheme (copy attached). 
 

All Wards 67 - 74 

 
To note item 11  
11.   NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN UPDATE 

 
To receive a report from the Head of Planning 
updating Councillors on the progress of the 
Neighbourhood Plan (copy attached). 
 

 75 - 80 

 
12.   COUNCILLOR'S FEEDBACK 

 
i.            To receive feedback from Town Councillors 

on significant work they are involved with 
(each Councillor who wishes to update has 
5 minutes only). 
  

ii.           To receive feedback from Town Councillors 
nominated by the Council to outside 
bodies on significant work they are 
involved with (each Councillor who wishes 
to update has 5 minutes only). 

  
iii.         To receive an update from Councillor John 

Scragg on the activities of the Wiltshire 
Association of Local Councils (WALC). 
  

iv.          To receive feedback from Wiltshire 
Councillors on significant work they are 
involved with (each Councillor who wishes 
to update has 5 minutes only). 

  
v.           To receive any updates on Committee or 

Sub-Committee membership changes from 
the Democratic Services Team. 

  
vi.          To receive ideas for potential Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) projects funded 
by the 85% of CIL that Wiltshire Council 
retain from development within 
Chippenham to be forwarded to Wiltshire 
Council. 

  
vii.        Community Matters – opportunity for 

  



  Wards affected Page no. 
Councillors to ask for updates from 
officers which can be given verbally or in 
writing after the meeting. 

  
13.   ITEMS FOR COMMUNICATION 

 
To consider any items for communication and 
any items to be consulted with the Youth 
Council. 
 

  

 
14.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The next meeting of Full Council will be held at 
7pm on Wednesday 21 September 2022. 
 

  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

FULL COUNCIL 
Minutes of a meeting of Full Council held in the Town Hall on Wednesday 11 May 
2022 at 7.00 pm. 
 
COUNCILLORS: Desna Allen Liz Alstrom (Chair - part) Declan Baseley 

(Vice Chair – part) 
 James Bradbury Jenny Budgell Clare Cape 
 Pete Cousins William Douglas Robert Giles 
 Gemma Grimes Angie Litvak-Watson Kathryn Macdermid 
 Conor Melvin Nick Murry Andy Phillips 
 Nina Phillips David Poole John Scragg (Chair - 

part) 
 Matthew Short George Simmonds  
 
OFFICERS: Mark Smith, Chief Executive 

Matt Kirby, Director of Community Services 
Lynsey Nichols, Head of Communications & Customer 
Services 
Heather Rae, Head of Democratic Services 
Alex Cooper, Democratic Services Officer 
Michael Weeks, Democratic and Civic Officer 
Ciaran Howell, Technician 

 
PUBLIC 
PRESENT: 

  
There were two members of the public present 

 
PUBLIC 
QUESTIONS: 

There were no written or verbal questions from members of 
the public. 

  
Outgoing Mayor, Councillor John Scragg in the chair  
1. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
i. The Mayor highlighted that Wiltshire Council are holding a public 

webinar to update and provide information regarding Ukrainian 
refuges coming to settle in Wiltshire. The webinar will be held at 
6:30pm on Monday 16 May, a link to the event can be found on the 
Wiltshire Council Website.  

 
The Mayor thanked Harrison Wylie, the Mayoral Cadet for 2021/2022 
for his work in the role, presented tokens of thanks and wished him 
the best for the future.      

 
ii.  The list of engagements undertaken by the Mayor and Deputy Mayor 

since the last Council meeting held on Wednesday 23 March 2022 
were omitted from the business transacted at the meeting and will be 
noted at the next Full Council meeting.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Page 2 of 7

2. ELECTION OF THE CHAIR OF COUNCIL WHO SHALL BE KNOWN AS THE 
TOWN MAYOR 2022/23 
 
Councillor Liz Alstrom, by virtue of her role as Deputy Mayor 2022/23 was 
the sole nominee for the position of Chair of the Council, known as the 
Town Mayor, for 2022/2023. With all Councillors in favour, it was;  
 
RESOLVED that:  
 
Councillor Liz Alstrom be elected to the role of Chair and Mayor of the Town 
for the municipal year 2022/2023. 
 
Mayor of Chippenham, Councillor Liz Alstrom in the chair  

3. DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE OF TOWN MAYOR 
 
Councillor Liz Alstrom, as the newly elected Mayor, read and signed the 
declaration of acceptance of office. This was witnessed by the Chief 
Executive, Councillor John Scragg and Councillor Desna Allen. Councillor 
John Scragg handed the Mayoral chain of office to Councillor Liz Alstrom.  
  

4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hayley Wilson due to a family 
bereavement, Councillor Chris Ruck due to work commitments and from 
Councillor Myla Watts due to a prior engagement.  
  

5. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

6. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR OF COUNCIL WHO SHALL BE KNOWN AS DEPUTY 
TOWN MAYOR 2022/23 
 
Councillor Kathryn Macdermid was nominated by Councillor Desna Allen. 
This nomination was seconded by Councillor Jenny Budgell. Councillor 
Declan Basely was nominated by Councillor Peter Cousins. This nomination 
was seconded by Councillor Nick Murry. A vote was taken and with the 
majority in favour of Councillor Declan Baseley for Deputy Mayor, it was; 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
Councillor Declan Basely be elected to the position of Vice Chair of the 
Council, also known as Deputy Town Mayor for the municipal year 
2022/2023. 
  

7. MINUTES 
 
The draft minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 23 March 2022 were 
proposed as a correct record by Councillor Desna Allen, seconded by 
Councillor John Scragg and with all in favour, it was; 

Page 8



Page 3 of 7

RESOLVED that: 
 
The minutes from the meeting held on Wednesday 23 March 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and were signed by the Chair.  
  

8. COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 
a. Planning, Environment & Transport Committee 

The draft minutes of the meetings held on 31 March and 21 April 
presented by Councillor Gemma Grimes with all matters resolved. 

 
b. Strategy and Resources Committee 

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 06 April 2022 were 
presented by Councillor Desna Allen with all matters resolved. 

  
9. ELECTION OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
The Chair sought nominations for the position of Leader of the Council for 
the municipal year 2022/2023. Councillor Desna Allen was nominated by 
Councillor Jenny Budgell, this nomination was seconded by Councillor Clare 
Cape. Councillor Pete Cousins was nominated by Councillor James Bradbury, 
this nomination was seconded by Councillor David Poole. 
 
There were no further nominations, a vote was taken with equal votes for 
Councillor Desna Allen and Councillor Pete Cousins. Due to the equality of 
votes, the Chair exercised a casting vote in favour of Councillor Desna Allen, 
it was; 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
Councillor Desna Allen be elected Leader of the Council and subsequently 
Chair of the Strategy & Resources Committee for the municipal year 
2022/2023. 
  

10. ELECTION OF DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
Councillor Peter Cousins was nominated by Councillor Desna Allen and the 
nomination was seconded by Councillor Jenny Budgell. Councillor Matthew 
Short was nominated by Councillor Nick Murry and the nomination was 
seconded by Councillor Angie Litvak-Watson. With the majority in favour of 
Councillor Pete Cousins, it was; 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
Councillor Pete Cousins be elected Deputy Leader of the Council and 
subsequently Vice Chair of the Strategy & Resources Committee for the 
municipal year 2022/2023. 
 
 
  

Page 9



Page 4 of 7

11
. 

COMMITTEE APPOINTMENT 
 
The Chief Executive presented the nominations for Committee appointments 
that had been provided by Group Leaders in advance. Councillor names for the 
membership of Standing Committees and Sub Committees for the municipal 
year 2022/2023 were read out by the Chief Executive and voted en bloc. With 
all Councillors in favour, it was; 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The Councillors named below be appointed to the relevant Committee or Sub 
Committee for the municipal year 2022/2023: 
a) Amenities, Culture and Leisure Committee 
Desna Allen Declan Baseley James Bradbury Jenny Budgell 
Clare Cape Pete Cousins Robert Giles Angie Litvak-Watson 
Kathryn Macdermid Nick Murry Myla Watts Hayley Wilson 

Sub: Cllr George Simmonds (Lib Dem) 
 
b) Planning, Environment and Transport Committee (letter denotes Ward)  
Declan Baseley P Clare Cape P Bill Douglas H&C Robert Giles H 
Gemma Grimes M Conor Melvin CP&H Andy Phillips S Nina Phillips S 
David Poole L&R Nic Puntis CP&D Matthew Short H&C Hayley Wilson C
[...]
 

Other 
Waste Not Want Not Recycling 
Project 

Nick Murry 

Wiltshire Association of Local 
Councils (WALC) 

John Scragg 

Friends of Chippenham Station John Scragg, Angie Litvak-Watson and 
Robert Giles 

Chippenham Community 
Safety Forum 

Desna Allen (elected Chair), Liz Alstrom 
and Nick Murry 

 
Councillor Desna Allen highlighted that the Community Safety Forum 
appointments should have been recorded on the agenda proper rather than 
under Outside Bodies as it is run by the Town Council, this would be taken 
into account for the next annual Council meeting.  
  

14. GENERAL POWER OF COMPETENCE 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
Chippenham Town Council resolves from 11 May 2022, until the next 

Page 12



Page 7 of 7

relevant Annual Meeting of the Council, that having met the conditions of 
eligibility as defined in the Localism Act 2011 and SI 965 The Parish Councils 
(General Power of Competence) (prescribed conditions) Order 2012, to 
adopt the General Power of Competence. 
  

15. ADOPT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 
 
The Head of Communications and Customer Services presented the Annual 
Report for 2021/2022 for adoption. Councillors requested that the 
Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group and Climate and Ecological Emergency 
Advisory Group feature more in future. With all in favour, it was; 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The Annual Report 2021/2022 be adopted.  
  

16. URGENT ACTION FORM 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
Councillors noted the urgent action form. 
  

17. ITEMS FOR COMMUNICATION 
 
It was noted that communications were scheduled regarding the election of 
Mayor and other positions, there were no further items for communication 
requested. 
  

18. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of Full Council will be held at 7pm on Wednesday 22 June 
2022. 
 

The Chair closed the meeting. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.43 pm. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 
 
Signed on behalf of the Town Council as a true record of the meeting. 
 
 
Signature      Dat
[...]
 the Annual Governance and 

Accountability Return (AGAR Form 3) [APPENDIX A] be approved and signed; 
 
ii. The Accounting Statements 2021/2022 within the Annual Governance and 

Accountability Return (AGAR Form 3) [APPENDIX A] be approved and signed; 
 
iii. The unaudited financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2022 [APPENDIX B] 

are adopted by Chippenham Town Council and signed. 
 
2.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 Chippenham Town Council is required to produce an Annual Governance and 

Accountability Return (AGAR Form 3). This is subject to a Limited Assurance Audit by 
External Auditors and includes a report from the Council’s Internal Auditors. The Council 
also prepares Financial Statements that are made available to the public for 
examination.  

 
3.0 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY RETURN, AUDIT AND FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS 
 

Limited Assurance Audit (External Audit) 
 

3.1 Since 2010, Chippenham Town Council has been subject to the Limited Assurance Audit 
regime which requires the Council to produce an Annual Governance and Accountability 
Return which is subject to a ‘desk top’ audit by PKF Littlejohn LLP, its appointed 
external auditors. PKF Littlejohn will commence their audit following adoption of the 
Annual Governance and Accountability Return at this meeting of Full Council. 

 
3.2 This external audit process gives the electorate the opportunity to examine the 

Council’s accounts and to raise any issues with the external auditor (in accordance with 
the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014). The examination period will commence 
on 24 June 2022 for a period of 30 working days. During this time, any person may 
inspect and make copies of the accounts and any related paperwork. During the same 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



S:\AGENDAS AND MINUTES 2012 onwards\1 Council\Council May 2022 to 2023\2. 22 June 2022\Reports\Item 8  Year End 
Accounts and Financial Statements for 2021 22.docx Page 2 of 4

period they m
[...]
ginning of the previous financial 
year.  

 
 In fact, the majority of the Council’s facilities have been allowed to operate fully since 

July 2021. In addition, the Council received a one-off distribution of funds on the wind-
up of the BID and has a new tenant for the Pasty Shop. Overall Income was above budget 
by £278k. 

 
 Overall expenditure was £43k (1%) below budget, most of which came from a refund of 

rates paid at the Museum and Yelde, received in the final month of the financial year.  
 
3.8 The final results for 2021/22 reported in the Consolidated Financial Statements is a 

surplus of £551k. This is an Income & Expenditure ‘’Revenue’’ Surplus of £321k. £46k 
of this is retained in General Reserves and the balance of £275k has been transferred 
to C/EMFs. In addition, a surplus on the net Income and Expenditure through C/EMF 
reserves during the year of £230k, due to unspent CIL income, is retained in the Balance 
Sheet.  

 
4.0 CONTRIBUTION TO CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES  
 
4.1 Maintain effective and efficient governance and management of resources. 
 
5.0 STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no staffing implications.    
 
6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications. 
  
7.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS   
 
7.1 There are no legal implications. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



S:\AGENDAS AND MINUTES 2012 onwards\1 Council\Council May 2022 to 2023\2. 22 June 2022\Reports\Item 8  Year End 
Accounts and Financial Statements for 2021 22.docx Page 4 of 4

8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1 That the following statements within the Annual Governance and Accountability Return 

(AGAR Form 3) are approved by Full Council and be signed by the Chair and Chief 
Executive: 

 
i. The Annual Governance Statement 2021/2022; 
 
ii. The Accounting Statements 2021/2022; 
 
8.2 That Full Council adopts the unaudited financial statements for the year ended 31st 

March 2022 for Chippenham Town Council and that these be signed by the Chair and 
the Responsible Finan
[...]
or C/EMFs  . 
  
8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS   
 
8.1 There are no legal implications. 
 
9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1 It is recommended that Councillors: 
 

i) adopt the 5-Year Medium Term Financial Plan for Capital Ear Marked Funds for 
the period 2022 to 2027 
 

ii) approve the use of £50k pa of C/EMFs for expenditure on Project/Programme 
Management resource 

 
 

Page 64



Draft Medium Term Financial Plan for Capital Earmarked Funds (MTFP for C/EMFs) Full Council 22nd June 2022

2021/22 2022/23
C/F from

21/22

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 Total 5
Year

Period
Year 1 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

Opening Balance 1,749 2,254 1,902 1,473 1,393 1,213 1,133

Income
CIL 375 375 (4) 625 (8) 625 625 625
Precept 115 115 115 115 115 115
From Budget Surplus 275
Other 23

788 490 740 740 740 740
Expenditure

Routine Capex/Mtce 283 177 (2) 469 470 470 470 470 2,349
Major Projects 175 (3) 400 (5) 300 400 300 300 1,875
Project / Prog. Mgmt 50 (6) 50 50 50 50

283 352 919 820 (9) 920 820 820

Closing Balance 2,254 (1) 1,902 1,473 (7) 1,393 1,213 1,133 1,053 (10)

Notes : (1) (2) (4) (8) (10)
Per Financial Comp Toilet 28 20/21 CIL increases to As thought 
Statements M Park Plan 15 Bgt 300 25% from 15% for this
2021/22 Mus Mtce 10 Actual 375 year end

T Hall Mtce 8 (5) (9)
Public Toilets 4 Env Enh 200 Priorities
Play Area Eq 30 Neeld 200 determined by 
Depot 70 400 ACL/S&R etc
Telephony 12 (6)

177 Contract PM
(3) (7)
Unit 9 & 175 Bgt 22/23 was 
Annexe £1m

Page 65

APPEN
DIX A



T
his page is intentionally left blank



S:\AGENDAS AND MINUTES 2012 onwards\1 Council\Council May 2022 to 2023\2. 22 June 2022\Reports\Item 10 Green 
Infrastructure & A350 Dualling 22.06.22.docx  Page 1 of 4

 

Agenda Item 10 
Meeting Full Council 

Date 22 June 2022 

Report Title Green Infrastructure and A350 Dualling Scheme 

Author Andy Conroy, Head of Planning 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  

 
1.1 This report seeks to gain agreement from Councillors to progress green corridor 

prop
[...]
ot actually connected), so that this joined 
Chippenham footpath (CHIP33/CHIP116) crosses over the existing A350 Frogwell 
Lane footbridge to join with a diverted Chippenham Without CHIW6. 

 
Area 2 - Priors Copse to Vincients Wood Nature Reserve 

 
  The brook that runs just north of Priors Copse and originates within Chippenham 

Without (Starveal Farm) also runs on the northern side of Vincients Wood, making 
use of an existing culvert under the A350. 
 

  This culvert to be developed as a wildlife corridor between Vincients Wood Nature 
Reserve and Chippenham Without, with any necessary up-grading of the culvert 
undertaken during the dualling of the A350. 

 
Area 3 – Drake Crescent/Derriads Pond 

 
  At present Cepen Park South (Chippenham) has access to the countryside 

(Chippenham Without), and this access will cease following dualling. Existing 
crossing from Chippenham to CHIW8/10 bridleways would be become illegal upon 
dualling. 

 
  Create extension of CHIP34 to A350, i.e. Derriads Pond. 

 
  Create a link between CHIW8/10 at A350, for both human and wildlife use, with 

extended CHIP34, either by bridge or underpass. 
 
3.4 APPENDIX B of this Report shows the location of the three areas above in map form. 
 
3.5 At the time of discussions with Chippenham Without it was not known that a significant 

remodelling of the Bumpers Farm roundabout would form part of the A350 dualling 
works and that this area might be also be an area where green infrastructure proposals 
could also be focused.  

 
3.5 This report seeks agreement from Full Council to progress the above proposals with 

Wiltshire Council Highways on behalf of the Town Council. It also seeks to give 
delegated authority to the Chief Executive to continue to liaise with Wiltshire Council 
Highways and/or Chippenham Without Parish Council in trying to progress green 
infrastructure improvements under this joint initiative.  

 
3.6 This report also presents an opportunity for Ward Council
[...]
OMMENDATION 
 
7.1 i) That Councillors agree the proposals listed in Paragraph 3.3 of this Report as a basis 

for future discussions with Wiltshire Council Highways on potential green infrastructure 
improvements for the A350 dualling scheme; and 

 
ii) That Councillors delegate authority to the Chief Executive to represent the Town 
Council going forward in discussions with Wiltshire Council Highways and/or 
Chippenham Without in respect of green infrastructure improvements for the A350 
dualling scheme, including reviewing potential green infrastructure improvements at 
Bumpers Farm Roundabout.

Page 70



Page 71

APPENDIX A



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 73

APPENDIX B



This page is intentionally left blank



S:\AGENDAS AND MINUTES 2012 onwards\1 Council\Council May 2022 to 2023\2. 22 June 2022\Reports\Item 11 CNP Update 
22.06.22.docx  Page 1 of 3

 

Agenda Item 11 
Meeting Full Council 

Date 22 June 2022 

Report Title Chippenham Neighbourhood Plan Update 

Author Andy Conroy, Head of Planning 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  

 
1.1 This report seeks to update Councillors on the progress of Chippenham Neighbourhood 

Plan since the previous update report in March 2022. 
 
2.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1  Councillors will recall a previous report providing an update on the Neighbourhood Plan, 

which was presented to Full Council on 23 March 2022. The report noted that the main 
focus of the February Steering Group meeting had been finalising Neighbourhood Plan 
documents and preparing for the Regulation 14 Consultation. 

 
3.0 NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN UPDATE 
 
3.1  The Regulation 14 Consultation, the first statutory public consultation on the Pre-

Submission Draft Plan, ran from 28 February 2022 - 12 April 2022. The Steering Group 
did not hold a meeting in March given the very close proximity to the commencement 
date of the Consultation. 

 
3.2 As part of the Regulation 14 Consultation, the Pre-Submission Draft Plan, Non-

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

FULL COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Full Council held in the Town Hall on Wednesday 22 
June 2022 at 7.00 pm. 
 
COUNCILLORS: Desna Allen Liz Alstrom (Chair) Declan Baseley 

(Vice-Chair) 
 James Bradbury Jenny Budgell Clare Cape 
 Pete Cousins William Douglas Robert Giles 
 Gemma Grimes Angie Litvak-

Watson 
Kathryn 
Macdermid 

 Andy Phillips David Poole Nic Puntis 
 Myla Watts Hayley Wilson Conor Melvin 
 
OFFICERS: Mark Smith, Chief Executive 

Nick Rees, Director of Resources 
Matt Kirby, Director of Community Services 
Andy Conroy, Head of Planning 
Alex Cooper, Democratic Services Officer 
Michael Weeks, Democratic and Civic Officer 
Gillian Ballinger, Head of Finance 

 
PUBLIC 
PRESENT: 

  
There was one member of the public present 

 
PUBLIC 
QUESTIONS: 

There were no public questions 

  
19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor John Scragg due to holiday 
commitments, Councillor Chris Ruck due to work commitments, Councillor 
George Simmonds due to ill health, Councillor Matthew Short due to family 
commitments, Councillor Nick Murry due to another commitment and 
Councillor Nina Phillips due to ill health.  
  

20. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

21. MINUTES 
 
The minutes from the meeting held on 11 May 2022 were proposed by 
Councillor Desna Allen, seconded by Councillor Kathryn Macdermid and with 
all in favour, it was; 
  



Page 2 of 5 

RESOLVED that:  
 
The minutes from the meeting held on 11 May 2022 were approved as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chair. 
  

22. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

i.            a) The Mayor highlighted that The Town Council has two 
forthcoming Civic Events coming up. Saturday 25 June we have 
Armed Forces Day and in July Civic Sunday, where we honour 
members of our Community. 
  
Today when briefed by officers the Mayor noted there is only 4 
councillors in attendance at Armed Forces Day and while it was 
noted there are apologies from Councillors for very good reasons, 
the Mayor was disappointed to hear that 9 Councillors hadn’t 
RSVP’d by the due date. 
  
Officers put a considerable amount of time into planning these 
public events, and due consideration to RSVPing by the date 
stated in the invitation is required. The Mayor reminded 
Councillors of Standing Order 23.1 Councillors are expected to 
attend Civic Events and should send apologies to the Chief 
Executive as per committee meeting if unable to attend. 
  
b) The Mayor advised Councillors that paper copies of the Annual 
Report 2021/22, and the Corporate Strategic Plan where in front 
of them, and could they ensure they take them home. 
  

ii.           The list of engagements undertaken by the Former Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor between 23 March 2022 and 10 May 2022 were 
noted. 
  

iii.         The list of engagements undertaken by the Former Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor since the last Council meeting held on Wednesday 
11 May 2022 were noted. 
  

  
23. POLICE REPORT 

 
There was no representative in attendance from Wiltshire Police. 
  
RESOLVED that:  
 
The report be noted. 
  
  

24. COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 
a.       Amenities, Culture & Leisure Committee 



Page 3 of 5 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2022 were presented by 
Councillor Declan Baseley with all matters resolved. 

  
b.       Planning, Environment & Transport     Committee 

The draft minutes of the meetings held on 12 May 2022 and 01 June 
2022 were presented by Councillor Gemma Grimes with all matters 
resolved. 

   
25. YOUTH COUNCIL MINUTES 

 
RESOLVED that:  
 
The notes from the Youth Council meetings held on 10 May 2022, 24 May 
2022 and 07 June 2022 were noted. 
  

26. YEAR END ACCOUNTS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021/22 
 
The Director of Resources, the Responsible Finance Officer presented the 
report regarding Year End Accounts and Financial Statements 2021/22. With 
all in favour, it was; 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
i)        That the following statements within the Annual Governance and 

Accountability Return (AGAR Form 3) are approved by Full Council 
and be signed by the Chair and Chief Executive: 

  
a.        The Annual Governance Statement 2021/2022; 

  
b.       The Accounting Statements 2021/2022; 

  
ii)       That Full Council adopts the unaudited financial statements for the 

year ended 31st March 2022 for Chippenham Town Council and that 
they be signed by the Chair and the Responsible Financial Officer. 

  
27. DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN FOR CAPITAL EAR MARKED FUNDS 

 
The Director of Resources, the Responsible Finance Officer presented the 
report regarding the Draft Medium Term Financial Plan For Capital Ear 
Marked Funds. With all in favour, it was;  
 
RESOLVED that: 
  
i)        Adopted the 5-Year Medium Term Financial Plan for Capital Ear 

Marked Funds for the period 2022 to 2027. 
  
ii)       Approved the use of £50k pa of C/EMFs for expenditure on 

Project/Programme Management resource. 
 
  



Page 4 of 5 

28. GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE AND A350 DUALLING SCHEME 
 
The Head of Planning presented the report regarding the Green 
Infrastructure and A350 Dualling Scheme. With all in favour, it was; 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
i)        Agreed the proposals listed in Paragraph 3.3 of this Report as a basis 

for future discussions with Wiltshire Council Highways on potential 
green infrastructure improvements for the A350 dualling scheme; and 

  
ii)      Delegate authority to the Chief Executive to represent the Town 

Council going forward in discussions with Wiltshire Council Highways 
and/or Chippenham Without in respect of green infrastructure 
improvements for the A350 dualling scheme, including reviewing 
potential green infrastructure improvements at Bumpers Farm 
Roundabout. 

  
29. NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN UPDATE 

 
The Head of Planning presented the report regarding a Neighbourhood Plan 
Update. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
  
Councillors noted the report. 
  

30. COUNCILLOR'S FEEDBACK 
 
i.        Councillor Desna Allen highlighted the recent Community Safety 

Forum which took place on 14 June 2022, where forum members 
received a presentation on contextual safeguarding, a new way of 
looking at how a specific place or area can be a safeguarding concern 
to young people. 

  
ii.       Councillor Jenny Budgell confirmed that Chippenham Borough Lands 

Charity is working with the families of the young people who have 
been involved in recent anti-social behaviour in the Town. Councillor 
Budgell also asked Councillors that due to the recent vilification on 
social media of the families if Councillors could be mindful if replying 
to members of the public. 

  
iii.      There was no update on the activities of the Wiltshire Association of 

Local Councils. 
  
iv.      Councillor Nic Puntis who represents the Town Council on the 

Wiltshire Council Flood Prevention Group asked Councillors to let him 
know of any potential flood risks in the town especially with the 
ground currently being dry and any future wet weather.  

  



Page 5 of 5 

          Councillor Clare Cape who sits on the Health Select Committee 
informed Councillors that they have been looking into the concerns 
regarding ambulance waiting times. This is a whole system problem 
and is currently being looked into. 

  
v.       The following Committee/Sub-Committee membership changes were 

noted: 
       Councillor Matthew Short replaced Councillor Pete Cousins on the 

Amenities, Culture and Leisure Committee. 
  
vi.      The following potential CIL projects were suggested to be funded by 

the 85% of CIL that Wiltshire Council retain: 
       Wiltshire Council spend some of their CIL on landscaping of open 

spaces to prevent ingress of the travelling community in these 
area - raised by Councillor Nic Puntis. 

       Wiltshire Council spend some of their CIL on more electric vehicle 
charging points within the town - raised by Councillor Angie Litvak 
Watson. 

  
vii.     There were no Community Matters updates  
  
  

31. ITEMS FOR COMMUNICATION 
 
There were no items for communication requested. 
  
Councillor Jenny Budgell requested the view of the Youth Council on 
potential CIL projects. 
  
Councillor Nic Puntis requested the view of the Youth Council on the recent 
anti-social behaviour by young people in the town. 
  

32. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of Full Council will be held at 7pm on Wednesday 21 
September 2022. 
 

The Chair closed the meeting. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.08 pm. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 
 
Signed on behalf of the Town Council as a true record of the meeting. 
 
 
Signature      Date 


